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Band5 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=20643 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=20643 RB Size=6 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=20643 RB Size=6 Position=#0 Normal 
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Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20450 RB Size=1 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20450 RB Size=1 Position=#0 Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20450 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Extended 
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Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20450 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20450 RB Size=50 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20450 RB Size=50 Position=#0 Normal 
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Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20600 RB Size=1 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20600 RB Size=1 Position=#0 Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20600 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Extended 
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Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20600 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20600 RB Size=50 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20600 RB Size=50 Position=#0 Normal 
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Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20415 RB Size=1 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20415 RB Size=1 Position=#0 Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20415 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Extended 
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Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20415 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20415 RB Size=15 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20415 RB Size=15 Position=#0 Normal 
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Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20635 RB Size=1 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20635 RB Size=1 Position=#0 Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20635 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Extended 
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Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20635 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20635 RB Size=15 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20635 RB Size=15 Position=#0 Normal 
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Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20425 RB Size=1 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20425 RB Size=1 Position=#0 Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20425 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Extended 
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Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20425 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20425 RB Size=25 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20425 RB Size=25 Position=#0 Normal 
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Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20625 RB Size=1 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20625 RB Size=1 Position=#0 Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20625 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Extended 
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Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20625 RB Size=1 Position=#Max Normal 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20625 RB Size=25 Position=#0 Extended 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20625 RB Size=25 Position=#0 Normal 
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Out-of-band emissions 
Band Bandwidth 

(MHz) 
UL 

Channel 
RB 

Size 
RB 

Position 
Modulation Spur Freq 

(MHz) 
Spur 
Level 
(dBm) 

Limit 
(dBm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4 18607 1 #0 QPSK 3700.85 -37.01 -13 PASS 
Band2 1.4 18607 1 #0 16QAM 18966.40 -38.01 -13 PASS 
Band2 1.4 18900 1 #0 QPSK 19012.95 -37.17 -13 PASS 
Band2 1.4 18900 1 #0 16QAM 19967.23 -37.08 -13 PASS 
Band2 1.4 19193 1 #0 QPSK 3818.18 -35.92 -13 PASS 
Band2 1.4 19193 1 #0 16QAM 3818.18 -36.09 -13 PASS 
Band2 3 18615 1 #0 QPSK 19987.65 -37.44 -13 PASS 
Band2 3 18615 1 #0 16QAM 18877.10 -37.52 -13 PASS 
Band2 3 18900 1 #0 QPSK 19634.73 -37.91 -13 PASS 
Band2 3 18900 1 #0 16QAM 18972.58 -37.74 -13 PASS 
Band2 3 19185 1 #0 QPSK 3815.33 -36.37 -13 PASS 
Band2 3 19185 1 #0 16QAM 19387.25 -37.99 -13 PASS 
Band2 5 18625 1 #0 QPSK 19707.88 -37.66 -13 PASS 
Band2 5 18625 1 #0 16QAM 19191.55 -37.59 -13 PASS 
Band2 5 18900 1 #0 QPSK 19699.80 -38.14 -13 PASS 
Band2 5 18900 1 #0 16QAM 18945.98 -36.65 -13 PASS 
Band2 5 19175 1 #0 QPSK 19788.15 -37.77 -13 PASS 
Band2 5 19175 1 #0 16QAM 19984.80 -37.41 -13 PASS 
Band2 10 18650 1 #0 QPSK 3701.80 -37.98 -13 PASS 
Band2 10 18650 1 #0 16QAM 18891.35 -37.16 -13 PASS 
Band2 10 18900 1 #0 QPSK 18929.35 -37.76 -13 PASS 
Band2 10 18900 1 #0 16QAM 19670.35 -37.31 -13 PASS 
Band2 10 19150 1 #0 QPSK 3801.55 -36.76 -13 PASS 
Band2 10 19150 1 #0 16QAM 3801.55 -37.10 -13 PASS 
Band2 15 18675 1 #0 QPSK 3702.28 -37.80 -13 PASS 
Band2 15 18675 1 #0 16QAM 19610.03 -37.57 -13 PASS 
Band2 15 18900 1 #0 QPSK 19985.28 -37.11 -13 PASS 
Band2 15 18900 1 #0 16QAM 19751.58 -37.14 -13 PASS 
Band2 15 19125 1 #0 QPSK 3792.05 -36.30 -13 PASS 
Band2 15 19125 1 #0 16QAM 3792.05 -36.13 -13 PASS 
Band2 20 18700 1 #0 QPSK 19636.63 -36.93 -13 PASS 
Band2 20 18700 1 #0 16QAM 18906.08 -36.64 -13 PASS 
Band2 20 18900 1 #0 QPSK 19887.43 -37.59 -13 PASS 
Band2 20 18900 1 #0 16QAM 19698.38 -37.63 -13 PASS 
Band2 20 19100 1 #0 QPSK 19658.95 -37.40 -13 PASS 
Band2 20 19100 1 #0 16QAM 18857.15 -36.99 -13 PASS 
Band4 1.4 19957 1 #0 QPSK 16610.25 -38.76 -13 PASS 
Band4 1.4 19957 1 #0 16QAM 16107.48 -39.01 -13 PASS 
Band4 1.4 20175 1 #0 QPSK 3464.58 -38.12 -13 PASS 
Band4 1.4 20175 1 #0 16QAM 3464.58 -37.87 -13 PASS 
Band4 1.4 20393 1 #0 QPSK 16925.60 -38.91 -13 PASS 
Band4 1.4 20393 1 #0 16QAM 16645.95 -38.54 -13 PASS 
Band4 3 19965 1 #0 QPSK 16389.25 -38.91 -13 PASS 
Band4 3 19965 1 #0 16QAM 16603.03 -38.50 -13 PASS 
Band4 3 20175 1 #0 QPSK 16546.50 -38.69 -13 PASS 
Band4 3 20175 1 #0 16QAM 16619.18 -37.58 -13 PASS 
Band4 3 20385 1 #0 QPSK 16186.95 -38.56 -13 PASS 
Band4 3 20385 1 #0 16QAM 16450.45 -38.37 -13 PASS 
Band4 5 19975 1 #0 QPSK 16703.33 -38.46 -13 PASS 
Band4 5 19975 1 #0 16QAM 16583.48 -39.15 -13 PASS 
Band4 5 20175 1 #0 QPSK 3461.18 -37.18 -13 PASS 
Band4 5 20175 1 #0 16QAM 3461.18 -37.10 -13 PASS 
Band4 5 20375 1 #0 QPSK 16631.93 -39.07 -13 PASS 
Band4 5 20375 1 #0 16QAM 16410.08 -38.67 -13 PASS 
Band4 10 20000 1 #0 QPSK 16536.30 -38.80 -13 PASS 
Band4 10 20000 1 #0 16QAM 16227.75 -38.80 -13 PASS 
Band4 10 20175 1 #0 QPSK 3456.93 -37.58 -13 PASS 
Band4 10 20175 1 #0 16QAM 16700.35 -38.52 -13 PASS 
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Band4 10 20350 1 #0 QPSK 16497.63 -37.29 -13 PASS 
Band4 10 20350 1 #0 16QAM 16530.78 -38.29 -13 PASS 
Band4 15 20025 1 #0 QPSK 16450.88 -39.05 -13 PASS 
Band4 15 20025 1 #0 16QAM 16328.48 -39.27 -13 PASS 
Band4 15 20175 1 #0 QPSK 16583.05 -37.66 -13 PASS 
Band4 15 20175 1 #0 16QAM 16475.10 -38.91 -13 PASS 
Band4 15 20325 1 #0 QPSK 16242.63 -39.09 -13 PASS 
Band4 15 20325 1 #0 16QAM 16641.28 -39.05 -13 PASS 
Band4 20 20050 1 #0 QPSK 16399.03 -38.93 -13 PASS 
Band4 20 20050 1 #0 16QAM 16509.53 -38.94 -13 PASS 
Band4 20 20175 1 #0 QPSK 3447.58 -36.62 -13 PASS 
Band4 20 20175 1 #0 16QAM 16497.20 -36.97 -13 PASS 
Band4 20 20300 1 #0 QPSK 3472.23 -37.70 -13 PASS 
Band4 20 20300 1 #0 16QAM 3472.65 -37.86 -13 PASS 
Band5 1.4 20407 1 #0 QPSK 2473.30 -28.45 -13 PASS 
Band5 1.4 20407 1 #0 16QAM 2473.08 -30.33 -13 PASS 
Band5 1.4 20525 1 #0 QPSK 2508.63 -29.82 -13 PASS 
Band5 1.4 20525 1 #0 16QAM 2508.85 -33.88 -13 PASS 
Band5 1.4 20643 1 #0 QPSK 2543.95 -25.03 -13 PASS 
Band5 1.4 20643 1 #0 16QAM 2544.18 -27.32 -13 PASS 
Band5 3 20415 1 #0 QPSK 2473.53 -31.16 -13 PASS 
Band5 3 20415 1 #0 16QAM 2473.30 -30.69 -13 PASS 
Band5 3 20525 1 #0 QPSK 2506.38 -32.51 -13 PASS 
Band5 3 20525 1 #0 16QAM 2506.15 -30.91 -13 PASS 
Band5 3 20635 1 #0 QPSK 2539.45 -24.65 -13 PASS 
Band5 3 20635 1 #0 16QAM 1693.23 -32.14 -13 PASS 
Band5 5 20425 1 #0 QPSK 1649.13 -30.45 -13 PASS 
Band5 5 20425 1 #0 16QAM 1649.35 -30.71 -13 PASS 
Band5 5 20525 1 #0 QPSK 2503.45 -27.65 -13 PASS 
Band5 5 20525 1 #0 16QAM 2503.90 -31.54 -13 PASS 
Band5 5 20625 1 #0 QPSK 2533.60 -25.97 -13 PASS 
Band5 5 20625 1 #0 16QAM 1689.18 -30.53 -13 PASS 
Band5 10 20450 1 #0 QPSK 2474.43 -27.69 -13 PASS 
Band5 10 20450 1 #0 16QAM 2474.20 -26.73 -13 PASS 
Band5 10 20525 1 #0 QPSK 2497.15 -31.37 -13 PASS 
Band5 10 20525 1 #0 16QAM 2496.93 -30.60 -13 PASS 
Band5 10 20600 1 #0 QPSK 2519.20 -29.35 -13 PASS 
Band5 10 20600 1 #0 16QAM 2519.43 -28.74 -13 PASS 

Band2 16QAM BW=1.4MHz Channel=18607 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 16QAM BW=1.4MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 16QAM BW=1.4MHz Channel=19193 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 16QAM BW=10MHz Channel=18650 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 16QAM BW=10MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 16QAM BW=10MHz Channel=19150 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 16QAM BW=15MHz Channel=18675 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 16QAM BW=15MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 16QAM BW=15MHz Channel=19125 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 16QAM BW=20MHz Channel=18700 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 16QAM BW=20MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 16QAM BW=20MHz Channel=19100 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 16QAM BW=3MHz Channel=18615 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 16QAM BW=3MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 16QAM BW=3MHz Channel=19185 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 16QAM BW=5MHz Channel=18625 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 16QAM BW=5MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 16QAM BW=5MHz Channel=19175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=18607 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=19193 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=18650 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=19150 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=18675 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 



Report No.: LGT24G215RF02 Page 245 of 272 
 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=19125 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=18700 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=19100 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=18615 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=19185 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=18625 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band2 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=18900 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band2 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=19175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 16QAM BW=1.4MHz Channel=19957 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 16QAM BW=1.4MHz Channel=20175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band4 16QAM BW=1.4MHz Channel=20393 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 16QAM BW=10MHz Channel=20000 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 16QAM BW=10MHz Channel=20175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band4 16QAM BW=10MHz Channel=20350 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 16QAM BW=15MHz Channel=20025 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 16QAM BW=15MHz Channel=20175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band4 16QAM BW=15MHz Channel=20325 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 16QAM BW=20MHz Channel=20050 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 16QAM BW=20MHz Channel=20175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band4 16QAM BW=20MHz Channel=20300 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 16QAM BW=3MHz Channel=19965 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 16QAM BW=3MHz Channel=20175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band4 16QAM BW=3MHz Channel=20385 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 16QAM BW=5MHz Channel=19975 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 16QAM BW=5MHz Channel=20175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band4 16QAM BW=5MHz Channel=20375 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=19957 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=20175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band4 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=20393 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20000 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band4 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20350 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=20025 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=20175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band4 QPSK BW=15MHz Channel=20325 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=20050 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=20175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band4 QPSK BW=20MHz Channel=20300 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=19965 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band4 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20385 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=19975 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band4 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20175 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band4 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20375 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 16QAM BW=1.4MHz Channel=20407 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 16QAM BW=1.4MHz Channel=20525 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band5 16QAM BW=1.4MHz Channel=20643 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 16QAM BW=10MHz Channel=20450 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 16QAM BW=10MHz Channel=20525 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band5 16QAM BW=10MHz Channel=20600 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 16QAM BW=3MHz Channel=20415 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 16QAM BW=3MHz Channel=20525 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band5 16QAM BW=3MHz Channel=20635 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 16QAM BW=5MHz Channel=20425 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 16QAM BW=5MHz Channel=20525 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band5 16QAM BW=5MHz Channel=20625 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=20407 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=20525 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band5 QPSK BW=1.4MHz Channel=20643 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20450 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20525 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band5 QPSK BW=10MHz Channel=20600 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20415 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20525 RB Size=1 Position=#0 



Report No.: LGT24G215RF02 Page 267 of 272 
 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=3MHz Channel=20635 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20425 RB Size=1 Position=#0 

 
Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20525 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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Band5 QPSK BW=5MHz Channel=20625 RB Size=1 Position=#0 
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RADIATED SPURIOUS EMISSION 
Note:  
(1) Spurious emissions which are attenuated by more than 20dB below the permissible value for frequeny below 
1000MHz. 
(2) Test is divided into three directions, X/Y/Z. X pattern for the worst. 
 

LTE Band 2 / 20MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0/ The Worst Test Results for Lowest 

Frequency(MHz) 
S G.Lev 
(dBm) 

Ant(dBi) Loss 
PMea Limit Margin 

Polarity 
(dBm) （dBm） (dBm) 

3720.48  -26.49  7.00  12.93  -32.42  -13.00  -19.42  H 

5580.30  -28.52  8.40  17.11  -37.23  -13.00  -24.23  H 

7439.75  -23.95  8.10  22.20  -38.05  -13.00  -25.05  H 

3720.48  -27.98  7.00  12.93  -33.91  -13.00  -20.91  V 

5580.30  -27.81  8.40  17.11  -36.52  -13.00  -23.52  V 

7439.75  -25.37  8.10  22.20  -39.47  -13.00  -26.47  V 

LTE Band 2 / 20MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0/ The Worst Test Results for Middle 

Frequency(MHz) 
S G.Lev 
(dBm) 

Ant(dBi) Loss 
PMea Limit Margin 

Polarity 
(dBm) （dBm） (dBm) 

3760.05  -24.00  7.00  12.93  -29.93  -13.00  -16.93  H 

5639.87  -26.55  8.40  17.11  -35.26  -13.00  -22.26  H 

7520.29  -26.60  8.10  22.20  -40.70  -13.00  -27.70  H 

3760.05  -29.45  7.00  12.93  -35.38  -13.00  -22.38  V 

5639.87  -28.86  8.40  17.11  -37.57  -13.00  -24.57  V 

7520.29  -28.02  8.10  22.20  -42.12  -13.00  -29.12  V 

LTE Band 2 / 20MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0/ The Worst Test Results for Highest 

Frequency(MHz) 
S G.Lev 
(dBm) 

Ant(dBi) Loss 
PMea Limit Margin 

Polarity 
(dBm) （dBm） (dBm) 

3800.16  -28.39  7.00  12.93  -34.32  -13.00  -21.32  H 

5700.00  -25.24  8.40  17.11  -33.95  -13.00  -20.95  H 

7600.15  -26.64  8.10  22.20  -40.74  -13.00  -27.74  H 

3800.16  -28.91  7.00  12.93  -34.84  -13.00  -21.84  V 

5700.00  -26.99  8.40  17.11  -35.70  -13.00  -22.70  V 

7600.15  -26.77  8.10  22.20  -40.87  -13.00  -27.87  V 
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LTE Band 4 / 20MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0/ The Worst Test Results for Lowest 

Frequency(MHz) 
S G.Lev 
(dBm) 

Ant(dBi) Loss 
PMea Limit Margin 

Polarity 
(dBm) （dBm） (dBm) 

3439.95  -28.62  7.20  12.56  -33.98  -13.00  -20.98  H 

5160.12  -28.84  8.10  16.32  -37.06  -13.00  -24.06  H 

6880.71  -22.85  8.30  21.13  -35.68  -13.00  -22.68  H 

3439.95  -26.04  7.20  12.56  -31.40  -13.00  -18.40  V 

5160.12  -28.29  8.10  16.32  -36.51  -13.00  -23.51  V 

6880.71  -25.94  8.30  21.13  -38.77  -13.00  -25.77  V 

LTE Band 4 / 20MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0/ The Worst Test Results for Middle 

Frequency(MHz) 
S G.Lev 

(dBm) 
Ant(dBi) Loss 

PMea Limit Margin 
Polarity 

(dBm) （dBm） (dBm) 

3464.66  -28.19  7.20  12.56  -33.55  -13.00  -20.55  H 

5196.34  -24.87  8.10  16.32  -33.09  -13.00  -20.09  H 

6929.94  -27.01  8.30  21.13  -39.84  -13.00  -26.84  H 

3464.66  -27.02  7.20  12.56  -32.38  -13.00  -19.38  V 

5196.34  -24.60  8.10  16.32  -32.82  -13.00  -19.82  V 

6929.94  -28.14  8.30  21.13  -40.97  -13.00  -27.97  V 

LTE Band 4 / 20MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0/ The Worst Test Results for Highest 

Frequency(MHz) 
S G.Lev 

(dBm) 
Ant(dBi) Loss 

PMea Limit Margin 
Polarity 

(dBm) （dBm） (dBm) 

3490.62  -27.40  7.20  12.56  -32.76  -13.00  -19.76  H 

5235.20  -27.02  8.10  16.32  -35.24  -13.00  -22.24  H 

6979.73  -23.42  8.30  21.13  -36.25  -13.00  -23.25  H 

3490.62  -28.47  7.20  12.56  -33.83  -13.00  -20.83  V 

5235.20  -27.60  8.10  16.32  -35.82  -13.00  -22.82  V 

6979.73  -27.28  8.30  21.13  -40.11  -13.00  -27.11  V 
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LTE Band 5 / 10MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0/ The Worst Test Results for Lowest 

Frequency(MHz) 
S G.Lev 
(dBm) 

Ant(dBi) Loss 
PMea Limit Margin 

Polarity 
(dBm) （dBm） (dBm) 

1657.94  -27.69  7.40  9.72  -30.01  -13.00  -17.01  H 

2486.43  -29.50  8.30  10.86  -32.06  -13.00  -19.06  H 

3315.49  -25.80  7.20  11.57  -30.17  -13.00  -17.17  H 

1657.94  -29.11  7.40  9.72  -31.43  -13.00  -18.43  V 

2486.43  -25.71  8.30  10.86  -28.27  -13.00  -15.27  V 

3315.49  -25.95  7.20  11.57  -30.32  -13.00  -17.32  V 

LTE Band 5 / 10MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0/ The Worst Test Results for Middle 

Frequency(MHz) 
S G.Lev 

(dBm) 
Ant(dBi) Loss 

PMea Limit Margin 
Polarity 

(dBm) （dBm） (dBm) 

1672.47  -25.62  7.40  9.72  -27.94  -13.00  -14.94  H 

2508.96  -27.88  8.30  10.86  -30.44  -13.00  -17.44  H 

3345.31  -25.85  7.20  11.57  -30.22  -13.00  -17.22  H 

1672.47  -27.91  7.40  9.72  -30.23  -13.00  -17.23  V 

2508.96  -25.64  8.30  10.86  -28.20  -13.00  -15.20  V 

3345.31  -27.25  7.20  11.57  -31.62  -13.00  -18.62  V 

LTE Band 5 / 10MHz / QPSK / RB Size 1 Offset 0/ The Worst Test Results for Highest 

Frequency(MHz) 
S G.Lev 

(dBm) 
Ant(dBi) Loss 

PMea Limit Margin 
Polarity 

(dBm) （dBm） (dBm) 

1687.59  -28.69  7.40  9.72  -31.01  -13.00  -18.01  H 

2531.47  -27.02  8.30  10.86  -29.58  -13.00  -16.58  H 

3375.79  -27.72  7.20  11.57  -32.09  -13.00  -19.09  H 

1687.59  -26.77  7.40  9.72  -29.09  -13.00  -16.09  V 

2531.47  -26.18  8.30  10.86  -28.74  -13.00  -15.74  V 

3375.79  -29.16  7.20  11.57  -33.53  -13.00  -20.53  V 
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APPENDIX III - PHOTOGRAPHS OF EUT CONSTRUCTIONAL DETAILS 
Note: Please see the attached S911A1_External Photos and S911A1_Internal Photos. 

 

※※※※※END OF THE REPORT※※※※※ 


